observable and unobservable parameters, and occurred entirely at random (Polit & 

Beck, 2019). Under this approach, all the cases having missing values in the excess of 

5% were deleted (Hair et al., 2020). In the present study, the SPSS Missing Value 

Analysis (MVA) command was used to identify missing values. One hundred and 

nineteen (119) had missing data. However, none of the cases were in the excess of 5% 

hence none was deleted. Missing data in cases with less than 5% missing were 

replaced by series means as suggested by Tabachnick and Fidell, (2017).  

4.2.2 Univariate Outliers